the resulting increase in the number of outstanding shares is not accompanied by a proportionate increase in the net assets of the issuer. Common
stockholders should also consider that existing holders of the Company’s common stock have no subscription, preferential or preemptive rights to
additional shares of the common stock proposed to be authorized for issuance, and thus any future issuance of common stock will dilute such
existing stockholders’ holdings of common stock as a percentage of shares outstanding to the extent existing stockholders do not participate in
and purchase sufficient shares in the offering to maintain their percentage interest. Further, if current stockholders of the Company either do not
purchase any shares in an offering conducted by the Company or do not purchase sufficient shares in the offering to maintain their percentage
interest, regardless of whether such offering is above or below the then current NAV, their voting power will be diluted.

58

Prior to Sale
Below NAV

Example 1
10% Offering

at 10% Discount

Example 2
20% Offering

at 100% Discount

Following

Sale
%

Change
Following

Sale
%

Change

Offering Price

Price per Share to Public   —   $ 9.47   —   $ 0.001   —
Net Proceeds per Share to Issuer   —   $ 9.00   —   $ 0.001   —

Decrease to NAV

Total Shares Outstanding   3,000,000   3,300,000   10.00%   3,600,000   20.00%
NAV per Share   $ 10.00   $ 9.91   (0.90)%   8.33%   (16.67)%

Share Dilution to Stockholder

Shares Held by Stockholder A   30,000   30,000   —   30,000   —
Percentage of Shares Held by Stockholder A   1.00%   0.91%   (9.09)%   0.83%   (16.67)%

Total Asset Values

Total NAV Held by Stockholder A   $ 300,000   $ 297,273   (0.90)%   $ 250,005   (16.67)%
Total Investment by Stockholder A (Assumed to Be $10.00

per Share)   $ 300,000   $ 300,000   —   $ 300,000   —
Total Dilution to Stockholder A (Change in Total NAV Held

By Stockholder)   $ (2,727)   —   $ (49,995)   —

Per Share Amounts

NAV per Share Held by Stockholder A   —   $ 9.91   —   $ 8.33   —
Investment per Share Held by Stockholder A (Assumed to be

$10.00 per Share on Shares Held Prior to Sale)   $ 10.00   $ 10.00   —   $ 10.00   —
Dilution per Share Held by Stockholder A   —   $ (0.09)   —   $ (1.67)   —
Percentage Dilution per Share Held by Stockholder A   —   —   (0.90)%   —   (16.67)%

Table of Contents

Required Vote

Approval of this proposal requires the affirmative vote of (i) a majority of the outstanding shares of common stock entitled to vote at the
Annual Meeting; and (ii) a majority of the outstanding shares of common stock entitled to vote at the Annual Meeting which are not held by
affiliated persons of the Company.

For purposes of this proposal, the 1940 Act defines “a majority of the outstanding shares” as the lesser of: (i) 67% or more of the voting
securities present at the Annual Meeting if the holders of more than 50% of our outstanding voting securities are present or represented by proxy;